PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM COCONUT COIR AND EMPTY FRUIT
BUNCH (EFB)

RUSILMA BINTI ARNIE

This Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of The Requirements for the Degree
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences,
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016



CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the
regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This
thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic
institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my thesis is found to violet the conditions mentioned above, |
voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected
to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate : Rusilma binti Arnie

Candidate’s ID No. : 2013734701

Programme : Bachelor of Science (Hons.) in Furniture Technology

Faculty : Applied Sciences

Thesis Tittle : Properties of Particleboard from Coconut coir and
Empty Fruit Bunch (EFB)

Signature of Candidate - { y

Date : 13 January 2016



ABSTRACT

Properties of Particleboard from Coconut Coir and Empty Fruit Bunch
(EFB)

The main purpose of this study is to determine the properties of particleboard
from coconut coir and empty fruit bunch (EFB) fiber. Coconut coir and EFB from
agriculture waste were used as alternatives raw materials for particleboard
manufacturing. The study parameter was ratio from Ratio 1 (100% coconut coir),
Ratio 2 (100% EFB) and Ratio 3 (50:50 ratios of coconut coir and EFB) with 13%
resin content. Other parameters such as type of adhesive used (Phenol
Formaldehyde), board density (550 kg/m®) and press temperature (140°C) were
held constant. The particleboards were prepared following common
manufacturing technique. It was observed that the mixture ratio, board density
and fibres properties affect the properties of final particleboards considerably.
The experimental panel were tested for their mechanical strength include
modulus of elasticity (MOE), modulus of rupture (MOR), internal bond (IB) and
physical stability properties (thickness swelling) according to the procedures
define by Malaysian Standard. Boards produced from Ratio 3 have better
strength properties as compared to composition with Ratio 1 and Ratio 2. Overall
result showed that most panels made from above mentioned materials not
exceed the Malaysian standard for general purpose particleboard for use in
humid conditions of MOE, MOR and IB except for TS values. However, the
product still have potential because low density and light weight.

xiii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGES
APPROVAL SHEET ' i
DEDICATIONS : iii
CANDIDATE'’S DECLARATION iv
ACKNOWLEGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF PLATES X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xi
ABSTRACT xii
ABSTRAK xiv
CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the Study 1
1.2 Problem of Statement 3
1.3 Significant of the Study 5
1.4 Justification of the Study 6
1.5 Limitation of the Study 7
1.6 Objectives 7
2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Raw Material for Malaysia Particleboard Industry 8
2.2 Coconut Coir 10
2.3 Empty Fruit Bunch (EFB) 12
2.4 Particleboard Industry
2.4.1 Definition of particleboard 14
24.2 Manufacturing process of particleboard 15
2.4.3 Properties of particleboard 18
244 Uses of particleboard 18
2.5 Resin
2.5.1 Urea Formaldehyde (UF) 19
252 Melamine Formaldehyde (MUF) 20

2.5.3 Phenol Formaldehyde (PF) 21

vi



3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Material Preparation

3.2 Board Preparation
3.2.1 Flaking and drying
3.2.2 Particleboard manufacturing
3.2.3 Resin mixing and blending
3.24 Matforming
3.2.5 Pre-press and hot press
3.3 Sample List Preparation
3.3.1 Bending strength
3.3.2 Internal Bonding
3.3.3 Thickness Swelling
3.4 Data Collection
3.5 Data analysis
3.6 Experimental Design

4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Properties of Particleboard
4.1.1 Statistical significance
4.1.2 Effects of ratio on particleboard properties

5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusions
5.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES

APPENDIX N

CURICULUM VITAE

PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT UNDERTAKING
PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING

vii

23

24
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
32

35
36
37

38
39
40

45
46

47
53

55



