PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM COCONUT COIR AND EMPTY FRUIT BUNCH (EFB)					
RUSILMA BINTI ARNIE					
*					
This Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of The Requirements for the Degree Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, Universiti Teknologi MARA					
*					

JANUARY 2016

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my thesis is found to violet the conditions mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate

: Rusilma binti Arnie

Candidate's ID No.

: 2013734701

Programme

: Bachelor of Science (Hons.) in Furniture Technology

Faculty

Date

: Applied Sciences

Thesis Tittle

: Properties of Particleboard from Coconut coir and

Empty Fruit Bunch (EFB)

Signature of Candidate

: 13 January 2016

iv

ABSTRACT

Properties of Particleboard from Coconut Coir and Empty Fruit Bunch (EFB)

The main purpose of this study is to determine the properties of particleboard from coconut coir and empty fruit bunch (EFB) fiber. Coconut coir and EFB from agriculture waste were used as alternatives raw materials for particleboard manufacturing. The study parameter was ratio from Ratio 1 (100% coconut coir). Ratio 2 (100% EFB) and Ratio 3 (50:50 ratios of coconut coir and EFB) with 13% resin content. Other parameters such as type of adhesive used (Phenol Formaldehyde), board density (550 kg/m³) and press temperature (140°C) were constant. The particleboards were prepared following common manufacturing technique. It was observed that the mixture ratio, board density and fibres properties affect the properties of final particleboards considerably. The experimental panel were tested for their mechanical strength include modulus of elasticity (MOE), modulus of rupture (MOR), internal bond (IB) and physical stability properties (thickness swelling) according to the procedures define by Malaysian Standard. Boards produced from Ratio 3 have better strength properties as compared to composition with Ratio 1 and Ratio 2. Overall result showed that most panels made from above mentioned materials not exceed the Malaysian standard for general purpose particleboard for use in humid conditions of MOE. MOR and IB except for TS values. However, the product still have potential because low density and light weight.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

				PAGES
APPROVAL SHEET DEDICATIONS CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION ACKNOWLEGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF PLATES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK				
CHAPTER				
1	1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4	Proble Signifi Justific Limita	round of the Study em of Statement cant of the Study cation of the Study tion of the Study	1 3 5 6 7 7
2	2.1	Raw M Cocons Empty Particle 2.4.1	RE REVIEW aterial for Malaysia Particleboard Industry ut Coir Fruit Bunch (EFB) eboard Industry Definition of particleboard Manufacturing process of particleboard Properties of particleboard Uses of particleboard Urea Formaldehyde (UF) Melamine Formaldehyde (MUF) Phenol Formaldehyde (PF)	8 10 12 14 15 18 18 19 20 21

3	MATERIALS AND METHODS				
	3.1 Material Preparation				
	3.2	Board Preparation	24		
		3.2.1 Flaking and drying	24		
		3.2.2 Particleboard manufacturing	25		
		3.2.3 Resin mixing and blending	26		
		3.2.4 Mat forming	27		
		3.2.5 Pre-press and hot press	28		
	3.3	Sample List Preparation			
		3.3.1 Bending strength	30		
		3.3.2 Internal Bonding	32		
		3.3.3 Thickness Swelling	34		
*	3.4	Data Collection	35		
	3.5	Data analysis	36		
	3.6	Experimental Design	37		
4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION				
	4.1	Properties of Particleboard	38		
		4.1.1 Statistical significance	39		
		4.1.2 Effects of ratio on particleboard properties	40		
5	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS				
		Conclusions	45		
	5.2	Recommendations	46		
			47		
REFERENCES					
APPENDIX					
CURICULU			54		
		F THE PROJECT UNDERTAKING	55		
PERMISSIC	N FO	R REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING	56		